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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Dr P Arulampalam

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Manager
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

THE COMPLAINT 

1. Dr Arulampalam has made a number of allegations.  I agreed to investigate the following:

1.1. That the Agency has failed to pay him interest on the late payment of his pension lump sum and pension arrears when his pension was paid to him in April 1998.  Dr Arulampalam consider the enactment of the NHS (Pension scheme and Compensation for Premature Retirement) Amendment Regulations 2000 mean that he is entitled to interest; 

1.2. That the Agency failed to keep accurate records of his membership, resulting in an estimated loss of 27 days of reckonable membership causing an underpayment of his pension in the amount of £29.15 per annum index linked; and

1.3. That he does not consider the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure to be unbiased, because his complaint was reviewed by the same person whom he had dealt with on a previous occasion.

2. Dr Arulampalam would have wished me to look more generally at his dealings with the NHS since 1984 but complaints about earlier events were not made to me within the time periods specified in the legislation.

3. Dr Arulampalam alleges that the maladministration caused him injustice, in particular, financial loss, distress and inconvenience.

4. Dr Arulampalam also complained against Walsall Hospitals NHS Trust as his employer in respect of difficulties encountered in applying for ill health retirement.  I have declined to investigate this complaint which was not made within the statutory time limit.

5. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

The NHS (Pension scheme and Compensation for Premature Retirement) Amendment Regulations 2000 (the Compensation Regulations) 

6. Regulation 14 of the Compensation Regulations came into force on 1 April 2000.  Prior to the enactment of these regulations, there was no statutory obligation for the Agency to pay interest on late payments.  Regulation 14 now provides, as follows:

“Insertion of new regulation in Part T

14.  In Part T (general rules about benefits), after regulation T7 there shall be inserted the following regulation:-

‘Interest on late payment of benefits
T8.  – (1) Subject to paragraph (2) below, where the whole or any part of a qualifying payment under these Regulations is not paid by the end of the period of one month beginning with the due date, the Secretary of State shall pay interest, calculated in accordance with paragraph (3) below, on the unpaid amount to the person to whom the qualifying payment should have been made.

(2) Interest under paragraph (1) above shall not be payable where the Secretary of State is satisfied that the qualifying payment was not made on the due date by reason of some act or omission on the part of the member or other recipient of the qualifying payment.

…

(4) In this regulation-

…

"due date" means-

…

(e) in any other case, the day immediately following that of the member's retirement from pensionable employment;

"qualifying payment" means any amount payable by way of a pension or lump sum, or by way of a refund of contributions, under these Regulations;’”

The NHS Pension Scheme Regulations 1995
7. The following provision is relevant to complaint 1.2:

“Members doing more than one job

R4.—(1) This regulation applies to members in NHS employment with more than one employing authority and members who hold, under one employing authority, two or more separate employments.

(2) The member may contribute to the scheme in respect of all or any of his employments with employing authorities, providing that the employments in respect of which he chooses to contribute to the scheme do not in aggregate exceed, as determined by the Secretary of State, a single comparable whole-time employment.”

Background
8. Dr Arulampalam’s employment with the NHS ceased due to ill health in November 1994.  He sought to claim Permanent Injury Benefits, but was advised he needed to be granted ill health retirement (IHR) before an application could be considered.  For various reasons, there was a delay, but Dr Arulampalam’s application for IHR was received by the Agency on 16 September 1997.  Dr Arulampalam was advised that his application was successful on 10 December 1997 and the process of calculating Dr Arulampalam’s benefits was commenced.  

9. Dr Arulampalam raised queries about his Scheme membership and the Agency undertook enquiries to ascertain the details.  The Agency amended Dr Arulampalam’s membership record and his IHR benefits were authorised for payment on 31 March 1998.  Dr Arulampalam’s pension lump sum and arrears were paid on 6 April 1998, backdated to 16 November 1994.

10. The Agency says that, following receipt of his pension details, Dr Arulampalam queried the service on which his benefits had been calculated.  Following further enquiries with the appropriate employers based on the information supplied by Dr Arulampalam, his membership record was amended again and a revised award was issued on 30 September 1998.  Further queries resulted in additional amendments and a second revised award being issued on 17 November 1999.

11. Following the resolution of a dispute over the repayment of a refund of contributions, Dr Arulampalam was credited with extra pensionable service and a third revised award was issued on 2 October 2000.  Dr Arulampalam had also asked for interest to be paid to him on his pension and lump sum payment from 1994 (when he retired) to 1998 (when the benefits were paid).

12. On 20 October 2000, the Agency responded to Dr Arulampalam’s request for interest to be paid on his pension arrears and lump sum for the period between 1994 and 1998.  The Agency explained there was no provision within the Regulations for it to pay interest for that period.  The Agency was, however, able to pay interest on the late payment of his benefits in respect of the first two revised awards.  The Agency paid interest on the lump sum payment and revised award calculated from 1 April 1998 (when payment of the benefit was authorised).

13. In December 2000, the Agency carried out an internal review of Dr Arulampalam’s request for interest.  It concluded there had been no major delay on the Agency’s part.  However, it did identify a delay between April 1997 (when Dr Arulampalam’s written request for IHR was received) and June 1997 (when the Trust was instructed to issue the appropriate form), because the Scheme’s medical advisers had been instructed to issue the incorrect application form.  That delay was compounded by Dr Arulampalam’s file accidentally being put into storage.  The Agency also acknowledged that, once the IHR application had been accepted, it could have acted more quickly to effect payment.  The Agency apologised to Dr Arulampalam on 12 December 2000 and made a payment to him of £500 in recognition of the delay and inconvenience.  The Agency also confirmed it could not pay interest for the period between 1994 and 1998.

14. The Agency states that, between January 2001 and November 2001, Dr Arulampalam continued to query his membership details.  Following further enquiries with his previous employers, Dr Arulampalam’s benefits were revised twice more on 3 July 2001 and 5 October 2001, with interest being paid on the late payments calculated with effect from 30 September 1998.

15. In November 2001, the Agency explains a further review was undertaken.  It states that, in the absence of any supporting evidence, it was unable to find anything that would support a further adjustment of his Scheme membership to allow the 27 days Dr Arulampalam claims are still ‘missing’.

Complaint 1.1 - Interest on Lump Sum and Arrears

16. Dr Arulampalam believes he should receive interest on his pension and lump sum from the date he retired due to ill health in 1994, rather than merely the date the award was granted in 1998.  Dr Arulampalam states:

“I believe that the NHS Pensions Agency has the moral and ethical obligations to pay interest on late payment of pension lump sum and pension arrears for the following reasons as the main responsibility lay with the Agency for the delay.

(a) NHS Pensions Agency made me pay a cumulative compound interest of £1,530.77 in order for me to repay a refunded contribution of £283.35.  …

(b) I contacted the Pensions Agency as far back as 15th February 1995 in order to claim permanent injury benefits.  Ill health retirement is a pre-requisite for permanent injury benefits claim.  NHS Pensions Agency failed to provide me with the necessary information and relevant forms as early as February 1995.  …The undue delay at every stage of the process was within the Pensions Agency thus resulting in the initial pension lump sum and arrears being paid on 6th April 1998.

(c) NHS Pension Agency only paid interest on late payment of pension lump sum paid after April 2000 and not prior to that.  It refused to pay interest on late payment of pension arrears even paid after April 2000.  This is an unfair practice.  Other government departments such as the Inland Revenue and Benefits Agency do pay interest on late payments.”

17. The Agency submits that it has already made an ex-gratia payment to Dr Arulampalam of £500 to reflect the delay in awarding Dr Arulampalam ill health retirement.  It does not believe there is any obligation for it to award interest for the period from November 1994 to April 1998.  While the Compensation Regulations were introduced with effect from 1 April 2000, the Agency says they did not have retrospective effect.  However, the Agency says it took a sympathetic view of Dr Arulampalam’s situation and calculated interest on the late payment of benefits pursuant to the revised awards along the lines of those Regulations, on an ex-gratia basis.  Dr Arulampalam calculates that the interest should amount to £8,027.54 and not the £500 identified by the Agency.  The Agency tell me that if the Regulations applied to both the full lump sum and pension arrears the interest payable would be £7,707.76.

18. The Agency acknowledged Dr Arulampalam’s complaint that it had omitted to pay interest on the late payment of Dr Arulampalam’s pension arrears from April 1998 to the date payment of the latest revised award was made, whereas it had paid interest on the lump sum.  In October 2002, the Agency paid an amount of interest to Dr Arulampalam to reflect the late payment.  However, in doing so, the Agency admits that it made an error and calculated the interest from 16 November 1994 (that is, when Dr Arulampalam ceased working).  The Agency says it will not pursue recovery of the amount which it believed it has overpaid.  Dr Arulampalam claims that 16 November 1994 was, in any event, the correct date from which to calculate interest.

19. Dr Arulampalam submits that, as his pension dispute was “ongoing and active” when the Compensation Regulations were introduced, he is entitled to interest from the “due date”, rather than merely from the date his benefit was paid.  

20. Dr Arulampalam has referred (paragraph 16) to the Agency making him pay a large amount of interest on the repayment of contributions refunded to him.  He had been told in 1984 that the refund could be repaid only within 6 months of rejoining the NHS.

Complaint 1.2 - Membership Records
21. Dr Arulampalam submits the following:

“It is a statutory requirement for NHS Pensions Agency to maintain accurate records of statement of membership.  The deduction of superannuation from pensionable pay should accurately reflect the number of days of service.  However employing authorities had some times provided misleading inaccurate information due to following reasons:

(a) Annual leave taken or paid on the last day of employment even though superannuation had been deducted from annual leave pay had not been considered as superannuable service.

(b) Employment in another NHS hospital during annual leave period from previous NHS hospital even though superannuation had been deducted, had not been considered as superannuable service because of superannuation regulations.

(c) Shift duties of 40 hours on a weekend had been considered 2 days of superannuable service even though superannuation had been deducted on an equivalent of a weekly pay for 40 hours.”

22. Dr Arulampalam considers that the Agency’s failure to maintain accurate records resulted in an estimated a loss of 27 days of reckonable membership with a detrimental effect to his pension in the amount of £29.15 per annum index linked.

23. The Agency submits that it relies almost entirely on information from employers to maintain membership records.  It says, however, that it recognises the information provided may not always be accurate and it welcomes enquiries from members and the opportunity to put records right.  

24. Dr Arulampalam has submitted a payslip from NE Thames Regional Health Authority dated 4 December 1988, showing a superannuation deduction of £6.99.  Dr Arulampalam says this service is not shown in his membership records;

25. In response, the Agency states its records show that Dr Arulampalam was in whole time employment with a different employer (Barking, Havering and Brentwood).  The printout from the Agency’s database provided with its initial response includes an entry for an employment listed as being “W/T” (whole time), commencing on 14 November 1988 and ceasing on 12 July 1989.  There is no record for the employment indicated by the payslip.  The Agency suggests the deduction of £6.99 was taken in error.  

26. The Agency explains that Dr Arulampalam’s pattern of employment was complex, there being around 30 employments between 1980 and 1994.  The Agency says that, according to Dr Arulampalam, for some employments, he did not have a contract of employment and was “called in” when needed, which meant that some employers had not informed the Agency of all the sessions Dr Arulampalam had worked.  The Agency says this was further complicated by numerous overlaps in employment, which could not be pensionable.  It gave the example of when pensionable untaken annual leave is added on at the end of an employment, but the member begins a new job before the expiration of the annual leave period.  The Agency explains that unless the member tells them, new employers are often unaware of the situation and will naturally commence pension deductions from the first day of employment with them.  The Agency says that, if it becomes aware of such a situation, it will contact the employer and advise them regarding correcting the situation.

27. The Agency submits that, with regard to the 27 days Dr Arulampalam maintains are missing from his membership, it has made the appropriate enquiries with the employers, who have confirmed that the information now held by the Agency is accurate according to the employers’ records.  The Agency considers it has done all it reasonably could, following his enquiries, to ensure that Dr Arulampalam’s records were amended correctly.

28. Dr Arulampalam disputes that the Agency can claim to have its records confirmed by his various employers, as some of his employers no longer exist, have merged with others, or have not retained records from the relevant periods.

Complaint 1.3 – IDR Procedure
29. Dr Arulampalam describes this complaint as follows:

“Managers at West Midlands Client Centre had been always unsympathetic to my problems.  When I wrote to the Chief Executive of the Agency with my complaints, it was again reviewed by the staff at West Midlands Client Centre.  Strangely, the current senior dispute officer who acted on behalf of my Chief Executive was the Client Centre Manager at West Midlands at the time of my original request for ill health retirement.  This does not make the internal dispute resolutions unbiased.”

30. In response, the Agency states:

“It is correct that the senior disputes officer who acted on behalf of the Chief Executive, was also the client centre manager when Dr Arulampalam made his original request for ill health.  This was the result of internal reorganisation within the Agency some years later.  However, the Agency would take issue with the contention that this lead[s] to bias in the IDR process.  Although the client centre manager at the time, they had no personal involvement in Dr Arulampalam’s case until they became involved on behalf of the Agency Chief Executive in 2001.”

CONCLUSIONS

Complaint 1.1 - Interest on Lump Sum and Arrears

31. The Compensation Regulations came into force on 1 April 2000 and from then on imposed a requirement on the Agency to pay interest on payments made more than one month after they became due.   Such payments become due on “the day immediately following that of the member’s retirement from pensionable employment”.  Where, as in Dr Arulampalam’s case, the “due date” preceded the coming into force of the Compensation Regulations, the wording of the Regulation needs, in my view, to be interpreted as applying only to payments made after those Regulations came into force: “due date” means the later of the date when the Compensation Regulations came into force, or the date immediately following that of the member’s retirement from pensionable employment.  From that due date there was a statutory entitlement to interest on late payment.

32. Three revised awards were paid to Dr Arulampalam after 1 April 2000, each of which was part of a qualifying payment.  Interest was paid on these awards with effect from 30 September 1998.  Thus, I find that no further interest is payable.  

33. Dr Arulampalam has been paid various amounts of interest.  He has also been paid £500 in compensation.  As I have made no finding of maladministration in respect of the Agency, I see no reason to seek, by direction, to have them make any compensatory payment to reflect the delay in Dr Arulampalam receiving payment.  

Complaint 1.2 – Membership Records
34. The responsibility for correctly deducting member’s contributions and accounting for them to the Agency, lies with the employer.  The Agency maintains membership records based only upon the information it receives from employers.

35. It is obvious Dr Arulampalam has had difficulties with his scheme membership, which appears to be an unfortunate consequence of his employment pattern.  It seems to me that the Agency has gone out of its way to make enquiries of Dr Arulampalam’s various employers in response to his enquiries and, on a number of occasions, the Agency has amended its records as a result of corrected information provided by employers.  I am not satisfied, on the balance of probabilities, that the Agency now holds an inaccurate record of Dr Arulampalam’s membership.

36. With regards to the payslip Dr Arulampalam has provided, he has already been credited with that service with a different employer.  The effect of regulation R4 means that Dr Arulampalam cannot accrue pensionable service at anything other than whole time.  Consequently, it appears that the contribution shown on the payslip was deducted in error, but the responsibility for taking the contribution lay with the employing authority, rather than the Agency.  The employment represented by the payslip is not included on the database printout provided by the Agency, showing that the Agency had not been informed and would have had no reason to raise any query.

37. Dr Arulampalam considers that he is still short by some 27 days of reckonable membership from an employment period of approximately 14 years.  As I have said, the responsibility for providing membership information to the Agency, lies with the employer.  Consequently, I do not find maladministration on the part of the Agency if its records do not accord with the member’s belief.  I acknowledge Dr Arulampalam’s frustration, but I do not uphold this aspect of his complaint.

Complaint 1.3 – IDR Procedure
38. The requirement for an occupational pension scheme to have an IDR procedure is set out in section 50 of the Pensions Act 1995.  The Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 provide the detail.  

39. Dr Arulampalam’s complaint is that, because his complaint was reviewed by the same person who was responsible for his original application for ill health retirement, it was not an unbiased review.

40. A correctly established IDR procedure provides for an appointed person to undertake an initial review of the complaint.  If the complaint is not upheld at this point, application can be made for a further review.  In the case of public sector schemes, the further review is normally carried out by, or on behalf of, the Secretary of State.  The governing regulations do not stipulate that the individuals involved in either of these stages must not have been involved in the subject matter of the complaint at any time previously.  Indeed, for a private occupational pension scheme, where the trustees are responsible for making particular decisions, the trustees will also be the final arbiters under the IDR procedures.  The regulations provide that an IDR procedure has to be in place.  They do not go so far as to prescribe that those involved in that procedure must be independent of the original decision makers.  Consequently, the re-involvement of an individual during the IDR procedure is not sufficient for that procedure to fall foul of the governing regulations.

41. I do not uphold this aspect of Dr Arulampalam’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

24 July 2003

- 11 -


